THE DATASHEET OF
GG060305100N2P
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
135
 TDS-TS-0038  | Rev 0
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
Intended for general purpose applications and utilizing the latest in TVS Technology, combined with a unique leadless
package, the new GiGuard series of ESD Suppression Diodes offers Clamping Voltages below 12v and cap values as

•	 Leadless 0201/0402 case size
•	 -55ºC ~ 125ºC Operating Range
HOW TO ORDER
GiGuard® - ESD Protection for High Speed Circuits
Bi-Directional Leadless Transient Voltage Suppressor Diodes
For General Purpose Use
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
CHARACTERISTIC TEST DESCRIPTION
Characteristic Test Description Symbol Units
Nominal Reverse Working Voltage Vwrm V
Reverse Typ. Breakdown Voltage @
1ma Vbr V
Reverse Leakage Current @Vwrm IL ua
Peak Pulse Power (tp=8x20us) Ppp W
Peak Pulse Current (tp=8x20us) Ipp A
ESD Rating - Air (150pf, 330Ω
network) Vair KV
ESD Rating - Contact (150pf, 330Ω
network) Vcon KV
Characteristic Test Description Symbol Units
Max Clamp Voltage @ Ipp = 16a Vc16a V
Max ESD Clamp Voltage @ 8KV Vc8k V
Max Clamp Voltage @ Ipp = 1a Vc V
Max Clamp Voltage @ Ipp VcIpp V
Nominal Capacitance (Vr=0v,
f=1Mhz) Cnom pF
Allowable Capacitance Range Cap (pF) min-max
Series
Case Size
0201
0402
0603
Voltage
Rating
03 = 3.3V
05 = 5.0V
06 = 6V,6.5V
Nominal Cap
0R3 = 0.3pF
2R5 = 2.5pF
Finish
P = 100% Tin
Packaging
2  = 7" Reel
0201   = 15K/Reel
0402 = 10K/Reel
0603 = 5K/Reel
Cap Tolerance
4 = ±2pF
C = ±.25pF
N = ±30%
M = ±20%
L = min 0.5pf - max 2.5pf
U = min 0.05pF - max 0.10pF5R0 = 5.0pF
5R0 = 5.0pF
100 = 10pF
170 = 17pF
07 = 7.0V
12 = 12V
24 = 24V
05 100 N 2GG 0201 P
 – transient suppression products –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
136
 TDS-TS-0038  | Rev 0
GiGuard® - ESD Protection for High Speed Circuits
Bi-Directional Leadless Transient Voltage Suppressor Diodes
For General Purpose Use
GENERAL ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
KYOCERA AVX
Part Number
Vrwv

Ipp (A)
Vc (@Ipp,
tp=8x20µs)
(V)
Ppp
(W)
Vair
(KV)
Vcon
(KV)
Vc
(@8KV)
(V)
Pack
QTY
GG020103100N2P 3.3 10.0 7 13 4.0 <0 .1 ≤6 7 ≤10 70.0 ±20 ±20 ≤12 15000
GG020105100N2P 5.0 10.0 7 13.0 5.5 <0 .1 ≤8 6 ≤12 60.0 ±20 ±20 ≤12 15000
GG0201052R542P 5.0 2.5 0.5 4.5 6.7 <0 .1 ≤12 3 ≤15 46.0 ±20 ±15 ≤16 15000
GG040203100N2P 3.3 10.0 7 13 4.0 <0 .1 ≤6 8 ≤10 80.0 ±30 ±30 ≤10 10000
GG0402052R542P 5.0 2.5 0.5 4.5 5.5 <0 .1 ≤12 3 ≤15.5 46.0 ±15 ±15 ≤16 10000
GG0402055R042P 5.0 5.0 3 7.0 5.2 <0 .1 ≤12 4 ≤16 60.0 ±15 ±15 ≤15 10000
GG040205100N2P 5.0 10.0 7 13.0 5.5 <0 .1 ≤8 8 ≤12 96.0 ±25 ±25 ≤12 10000
GG040205170N2P 5.0 17.0 11.9 22.0 5.1 <0 .1 ≤6.5 8 ≤10 80.0 ±30 ±30 ≤12 10000
GG040205320M2P 5.0 32.0 25.6 38.4 6 <0 .1 ≤7 18 ≤11 200.0 ±30 ±30 ≤11 10000
GG040207100N2P 7.0 10.0 7 13 9.0 <0 .1 ≤10 6 ≤12 72.0 ±30 ±30 ≤13 10000
GG0402126R042P 12.0 6.0 4 8 18.0 <0 .1 ≤18 6 ≤22 130.0 ±25 ±25 ≤22 10000
GG060303100N2P 3.3 10.0 7 13 3.4 <0 .1 ≤6 8 ≤10 80.0 ±30 ±30 ≤10 5000
GG0603052R542P 5.0 2.5 0.5 4.5 6.7 <0 .1 ≤12 3 ≤15 45.0 ±15 ±15 ≤16 5000
GG060305100N2P 5.0 10.0 7 13 7.5 <0 .1 ≤8 8 ≤12 96.0 ±25 ±25 ≤12 5000
HIGH POWER ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
KYOCERA AVX
Part Number
Vrwv

Ipp (A)
Vc (@Ipp,
tp=8x20µs)
(V)
Ppp
(W)
Vair
(KV)
Vcon
(KV)
Vc
(@8KV)
(V)
Pack
QTY
GG0402050R8L2P 5.0 0.8 0.5 2.5 8.0 <0 .1 ≤9 7 ≤15 100 ±30 ±30 ≤13 10000
GG0402051R5L2P 5.0 1.5 0.5 2.5 8.0 <0 .1 ≤9 15 ≤20 300 ±30 ±30 ≤12 10000
LOW CAP ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
KYOCERA AVX
Part Number
Vrwv

Ipp (A)
Vc (@Ipp,
tp=8x20µs)
(V)
Ppp
(W)
Vair
(KV)
Vcon
(KV)
Vc
(@8KV)
(V)
Pack
QTY
GG0201050R3C2P 5.0 0.3 0.15 0.55 8.0 <0 .1 ≤15 3 ≤20 60.0 ±20 ±20 ≤30 15000
GG0402050R4C2P 5.0 0.35 0.15 0.65 8.5 <0 .1 ≤10 4 ≤12 60.0 ±20 ±20 ≤15 10000
GG0402050R3C2P 5.0 0.3 0.15 0.55 7.0 <0 .1 ≤12 3 ≤15.5 54.0 ±20 ±20 ≤30 10000
GG0402060R3C2P 6.5 0.3 0.15 0.55 7.0 <0.1 ≤12 3 ≤15.5 54.0 ±20 ±20 ≤30 10000
 – transient suppression products –
The Important Information/Disclaimer is incorporated in the catalog where these specifications came from or available
online at www.kyocera-avx.com/disclaimer/ by reference and should be reviewed in full before placing any order.
137